
Date: 10/4/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band V_Body_Primary Portrait 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 1.005 mho/m; εr = 54.677; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.67, 8.67, 8.67); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (81x141x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.613 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 

Reference Value = 21.951 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.741 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.483 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.302 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.600 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.600mW/g 



Date: 10/4/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band V_Body_Primary Portrait 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.472 mW/g 

 



Date: 10/3/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band II_Body_Primary Portrait 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.489 mho/m; εr = 52.603; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(7.37, 7.37, 7.37); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (81x141x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.579 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 

Reference Value = 18.886 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.760 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.461 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.263 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.592 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.590mW/g 



Date: 10/3/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band II_Body_Primary Portrait 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.529 mW/g 

 



Date: 10/4/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band V_Body_Secondary Landscape 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 1.005 mho/m; εr = 54.677; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.67, 8.67, 8.67); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (81x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.193 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 

Reference Value = 13.242 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.247 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.152 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.099 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.188 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.190mW/g 



Date: 10/4/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band V_Body_Secondary Landscape 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.172 mW/g 

 



Date: 10/3/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band II_Body_Secondary Landscape 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.489 mho/m; εr = 52.603; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(7.37, 7.37, 7.37); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (81x181x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.238 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 

Reference Value = 12.544 V/m; Power Drift = 0.0099 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.319 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.170 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.092 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.230 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.230mW/g 



Date: 10/3/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band II_Body_Secondary Landscape 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.228 mW/g 

 



Date: 10/4/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band V_Body_Bottom 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 1.005 mho/m; εr = 54.677; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.67, 8.67, 8.67); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (91x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.103 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 

Reference Value = 10.634 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.147 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.098 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.119 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.120mW/g 



Date: 10/4/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band V_Body_Bottom 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.111 mW/g 

 



Date: 10/3/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band II_Body_Bottom 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.489 mho/m; εr = 52.603; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0 deg. C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0 deg. C 

 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Area Scan setting - Find Secondary Maximum Within: 2.0 dB and  with a peak SAR value greater than 0.0012W/kg 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(7.37, 7.37, 7.37); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1258; Calibrated: 5/2/2011 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1118 
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2);SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634)  

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (91x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.163 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (7x7x9)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=3mm 

Reference Value = 10.313 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.204 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.136 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.162 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.160mW/g 



Date: 10/3/2011 

Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab B 

UMTS Band II_Body_Bottom 

Communication System: UMTS-FDD (WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.155 mW/g 

 



Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab A                                                                                                   Date: 2/8/2012 

UMTS Band V_Body_Lapheld 

Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1;      Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0C 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.986 mho/m; εr = 55.936; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn500; Calibrated: 7/14/2011 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(8.67, 8.67, 8.67); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (B); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1099 
 

Mid-Ch/Area Scan 2 2 (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00551 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.398 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.007560 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00468 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.0033 mW/g 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00582 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.0058mW/g = -44.73 dB mW/g 

 



Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab A                                                                               Date: 2/8/2012 

UMTS Band V_Body_Lapheld 

Frequency: 836.6 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
 

Mid-Ch/Z Scan (1x1x21): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=5mm 

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00495 mW/g 

 



Test Laboratory: UL CCS SAR Lab A                                                                                                   Date: 2/8/2012 

UMTS Band II_Body_Lapheld 

Frequency: 1880 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1;      Room Ambient Temperature: 24.0C; Liquid Temperature: 23.0C 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.502 mho/m; εr = 52.272; ρ = 1000 kg/m
3
  

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn500; Calibrated: 7/14/2011 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3773; ConvF(7.37, 7.37, 7.37); Calibrated: 5/3/2011 
- Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Phantom: ELI v5.0 (A); Type: QDOVA001BB; Serial: 1119 
 

Mid-Ch/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00457 mW/g 
 

Mid-Ch/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 1.993 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.005820 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00382 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00233 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00453 mW/g 

  

 
0 dB = 0.0045mW/g = -46.94 dB mW/g 

 


